The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2018 and the pro forma consolidated income statement for
the year then ended, should be read in conjunction with the independent reporting accountant’s assurance report thereon contained in
Annexure 2 to this circular.

ANNEXURE 1: PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF VODACOM GROUP

30

Pro forma consolidated income statement
for the year ended 31 March 2018

The pro forma consolidated income statement below presents the effects of the BEE transaction on the published audited consolidated
financial statements of Vodacom Group for the year ended 31 March 2018 on the assumption that the BEE transaction was effective
1 April 2017.

Pro forma adjustments

R millions Notes

Vodacom
 Group

 Limited1

Unwind
of the

 existing
 Vodacom

SA BEE
 transaction2

Finance
cost on
class A

 preference
 shares3

Transaction
 cost and

 other
 expenses4

Interest
 earned on

 surplus
cash from

transaction5

IFRS 2
charge

 relating to
 recurring

 share-
based

 payment
 charge6

IFRS 2
charge

 relating to
 non-

recurring
 share-
based

 payment
 charge6

Pro forma
 after the

 BEE
transaction7

Revenue  86 370 – – – – – –  86 370
Direct expenses  (33 669) – – – – – –  (33 669)
Staff expenses  (5 509)  76 – – –  (293) –  (5 726)
Publicity expenses  (1 913) – – – – – –  (1 913)
Other operating expenses  (12 441)  2 –  (152) – – –  (12 591)
Share-based payment charges  (130) – – – – –  (1 275)  (1 405)
Depreciation and amortisation  (9 959) – – – – – –  (9 959)
Impairment losses  (4) – – – – – –  (4)
Net profit from associate and joint venture  1 507 – – – – – –  1 507

Operating profit  24 252  78 –  (152) –  (293)  (1 275)  22 610
Profit on sale of associate  734 – – – – – –  734
Finance income  703 – – –  60 – –  763
Finance costs  (2 811) –  (312) – – – –  (3 123)
Net loss on remeasurement and
disposal of financial instruments  (785) – – – – – –  (785)

Profit before tax  22 093  78  (312)  (152)  60  (293)  (1 275)  20 199
Taxation  (6 531)  3 – –  (17)  77 –  (6 468)

Net profit  15 562  81  (312)  (152)  43  (216)  (1 275)  13 731

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders  15 344  81  (312)  (152)  43  (216)  (1 275)  13 513
Non-controlling interests  218 – – – – – –  218

 15 562  81  (312)  (152)  43  (216)  (1 275)  13 731

Diluted earnings reconciliation
Earnings, attributable to equity shareholders,
for basic earnings per share  15 344  81  (312)  (152)  43  (216)  (1 275)  13 513
Adjusted for:
Dilutive effect of potential ordinary
shares in subsidiary  (432)  432 – – – – – –

Earnings for diluted earnings
per share  14 912  513  (312)  (152)  43  (216)  (1 275)  13 513

31

Pro forma adjustments

R millions Notes

Vodacom
 Group

 Limited1

Unwind
of the

 existing
 Vodacom

SA BEE
 transaction2

Finance
cost on
class A

 preference
 shares3

Transaction
 cost and

 other
 expenses4

Interest
 earned on

 surplus
cash from

transaction5

IFRS 2
charge

 relating to
 recurring

 share-
based

 payment
 charge6

IFRS 2
charge

 relating to
 non-

recurring
 share-
based

 payment
 charge6

Pro forma
 after the

 BEE
transaction7

Headline earnings reconciliation
Earnings, attributable to equity
shareholders, for basic earnings per share  15 344  81  (312)  (152)  43  (216)  (1 275)  13 513

[…]

shares of 46 095 623 is based on issuing 114 451 180 Vodacom Group shares, the assumed proceeds based on the outstanding
preference share funding and the value of services to be provided by employees in the future and an average market price of the
Vodacom Group share over the reporting period of R159.03.

35

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 March 2018

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position below presents the effects of the BEE transaction on the published audited
consolidated financial statements of Vodacom Group as at 31 March 2018 on the assumption that the BEE transaction was effective
31 March 2018.

Pro forma adjustments

R millions

Vodacom
 Group

 Limited1

Unwind
of the

 existing
 Vodacom

SA BEE
 transaction2

Vodacom
employer

companies
make a

contribution
to the

Vodacom
ESOP3

YeboYethu
exchanges

Vodacom SA
shares

for new
Vodacom

Group
shares4

YeboYethu
raises

vendor
funding and

 third party
 financing

and
 subscribes

for additional
 Vodacom

 Group
shares5

Vodacom
 Group

 transaction
 costs6

IFRS 2
charge

 relating to
 non-

recurring
 share-
based

 payment
 charge7

Pro forma
 after the

 BEE
transaction8

Assets
Non-current assets  96 543 – – – – – –  96 543

Property, plant and equipment  40 529 – – – – – –  40 529
Intangible assets  9 073 – – – – – –  9 073
Financial assets  430 – – – – – –  430
Investment in associate  44 076 – – – – – –  44 076
Investment in joint venture  6 – – – – – –  6
Trade and other receivables  724 – – – – – –  724
Taxation receivable  106 – – – – – –  106
Finance receivables  1 320 – – – – – –  1 320
Deferred tax  279 – – – – – –  279

Current assets  34 822  (124)  (301) –  1 380  (87) –  35 690

Financial assets  4 532 – – – – – –  4 532
Inventory  1 243 – – – – – –  1 243
Trade and other receivables  14 819  (124) – – – – –  14 695
Non-current assets held for sale  14 – – – – – –  14
Finance receivables  1 463 – – – – – –  1 463
Tax receivable  213 – – – – – –  213
Bank and cash balances  12 538 –  (301) –  1 380  (87) –  13 530

Total assets  131 365  (124)  (301) –  1 380  (87) –  132 233

Equity and liabilities
Fully paid share capital  42 618 – –  7 123  7 333 – –  57 074
Treasury shares  (1 792) – –  (7 123)  (7 333) – –  (16 248)
Retained earnings  28 731  67  (1) –  (64)  (87)  (1 275)  27 371
Other reserves  (5 089)  699  (300) –  (3 179) –  991  (6 878)

Equity attributable to owners
of the parent  64 468  766  (301) –  (3 243)  (87)  (284)  61 319
Non-controlling interests  6 184  (263) – – – –  5 921

Total equity  70 652  503  (301) –  (3 243)  (87)  (284)  67 240
Non-current liabilities  28 130 – – –  4 623 –  284  33 037

Borrowings  24 071 – – –  4 623 – –  28 694
Trade and other payables  978 – – – – –  284  1 262
Provisions  388 – – – – – –  388
Deferred tax  2 693 – – – – – –  2 693

Current liabilities  32 583  (627) – – – – –  31 956

Borrowings  8 220  (436) – – – – –  7 784
Trade and other payables  23 958  (191) – – – – –  23 767
Provisions  161 – – – – – –  161
Tax payable  221 – – – – – –  221
Dividends payable  23 – – – – – –  23

Total equity and liabilities  131 365  (124)  (301) –  1 380  (87) –  132 233

Number of Vodacom Group shares in issue
(millions)  1 700 – – – – – –  1 700

Total number of shares in issue (millions)  1 721 – –  50  65 – –  1 836
Treasury shares (millions)  (21) – –  (50)  (65) – –  (136)

Net asset value per share (cents)  3 792  3 607
Tangible net asset value per share (cents)  3 255  3 070

36

Notes and assumptions
1.	� The Vodacom Group information has been extracted from the audited consolidated annual financial statements of Vodacom Group for

the year ended 31 March 2018.

2.	� The unwind of the existing Vodacom SA BEE transaction results in the special purpose vehicles created by RBH and Thebe being
de-consolidated. The unwind is accounted for within equity as it is a transaction with shareholders based on the actual impact thereof on